
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 18 February 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/15/02958/FPA - Land to Rear of East Green Care Home, 3 
East Green, West Auckland  (Pages 7 - 24) 

  Erection of 10 no. dwellings. 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
10 February 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, P Conway, 
K Davidson, A Patterson, G Richardson, H Smith, L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 
 
 

Also Present: 

J Byers – Planning Team Leader 
P Hopper – Planning Officer 
A Glenwright – Principal HDM Engineer 
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay and S Morrison.  
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor H Smith substituted for Councillor C Kay and Councillor P Conway 
substituted for Councillor S Morrison. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Planning Application DM/15/01504/FPA – Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon 
Councillor H Nicholson advised that he was a Member of Shildon Town Council but 
had declared an interest on the two occasions that the application had been 
considered by the Town Council, and had taken no part in the discussions.    
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
a DM/15/01504/FPA - Unit 3, Jubilee Road, Shildon  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the change of use from retail unit (A1) to hot food takeaway (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which included 
photographs of the site. Members were informed that Jubilee Crescent should read 
Jubilee Road in paragraph 41 of the report. 
  
Members discussed the application and the Chairman considered that the 
objections raised had been addressed in the report. One of the concerns expressed 
related to the oversupply of hot food takeaways within Shildon which exceeded the 
5% threshold specified in the emerging County Durham Plan. However he 
understood that no weight could be attached to this in the light of the current 
position with the County Durham Plan which had been withdrawn. 
 
With regard to this, Councillor Clare considered that even if weight could be 
attached to policies in the County Durham Plan the threshold would not apply in 
respect of the application under consideration as the premises were located outside 
of the town centre. The County Durham Plan chose to make specific to areas 
certain general provisions within the NPPF. Paragraph 11 of the report was about 
building strong, competitive economies. 50% of
[...]
pproach to considering the location 
of developments in out of centre positions and also stated that the need for a 
sequential assessment was only applicable when the floor space was above a 
certain size. Therefore in this case a sequential assessment was not required.  
 
Councillor Conway was of the view that a key consideration was the impact on the 
town centre; the unit was clearly located outside the town. Many towns had a 
preponderance of hot food takeaways and whilst he had sympathy with the 
objectors he was having difficulty finding reasons to refuse the application on 
planning grounds. 
 
Councillor Clare reiterated the comments of Councillor Conway. There were no 
grounds to sustain a refusal on highway safety grounds and this was not a town 
centre development, but he felt that there must come a point where one more 
takeaway was deemed to be too many. Members had heard that no weight could 
be attached to policies in the County Durham Plan, that saved policies were only 
relevant where they conformed with the NPPF, and that the relevant parts of the 
NPPF were general principles which did not apply here. Common sense dictated 
that this application should be refused but there were no valid grounds on which to 
do so. He therefore supported the views of Councillors Davidson and Conway. 
 
Councillor Davidson moved and Councillor Conway seconded that the application 
be approved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
     
Councillor S Zair left the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



b DM/15/03207/FPA - Bridge Garage, Horndale Avenue, Aycliffe Business 
Park, Newton Aycliffe  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for change of use from car show room (Use Class Sui Generis) to office 
accommodation (B1), retail (A1) and coffee shop (A3) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Clare stated that the vacant premises were a blot on the landscape in a 
very prominent position. He believed that he spoke for the local community in 
saying that they would welcome the reoccupation of the unit. The proposals would 
enhance the industrial estate as a whole. This view was shared by Councillor 
Nicholson.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Patterson the Member was advised that the 
overall size of the retail space was not contrary to Local Plan Policy or the NPPF in 
respect of developments outside the town centre. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

 
DM/15/02958/FPA 

 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 

 
Erection of 10 no. dwellings 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Water Ville Homes 

 

ADDRESS: 

 

 

Land to Rear of East Green Care Home, 3 East Green, 
West Auckland 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
West Auckland  
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site measures 0.79ha in area and formerly comprised part of the 

curtilage of a school. However this use has long ceased and it currently has an 
unkempt appearance with scrub vegetation growing through areas of hardstanding 
and stone boundary walls in a poor condition. The site is bordered to the north by 
allotment style gardens, beyond which lies the residential terraces.  Arnold Street is 
located directly to the east from where access to the site is taken and to the south 
across an un-adopted footpath linking Station Road and Arnold Street lies the 
redundant East Green Care Home. St Helens Millbank Youth Club and the rear of 
residential properties on Station Road are situated along the western boundary of 
the site.  
 

2. The site lies just outside the West Auckland Conservation Area the boundary of 
which is situated to the south and west. 

 
3. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 10 no terraced 

properties. These would be provided in a linear arrangement in one block of 
development adjacent to the northern boundary of the site. The dwellings would 
consist of brick built, two storey, 3 bed properties with pitched roofs. Garden areas 
are proposed to the rear (north) of the dwellings with hardstanding areas for parking 
proposed to the front (south) accessed of a new vehicular access taken off Arnold 
Street. It is envisaged that the highway access and layout would be offered for 
adoption to the Highways Authority. It is also proposed to improve the surfacing of 
the non-adopted footpath linking Station road with Arnold Street and create a  new 
section of foot path on Arnold Street within the adopted highway.   
 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 7



4. This development would represent the first phase of a wider scheme that would also 
involve the demolition of the existing care home and the redevelopment of this site 
for residential purposes. A planning application in relation to Phase 2 would be 
submitted for consideration in due course.   

 
5. The application is being reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the 

Scheme of Delegation because the development is classed as a major application. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
6. There have been a number of previous applications approved associated with the 

development of East Green Care Home.   

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  

 

7. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes 
and many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). However, the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making. Proposed development 
that accor
[...]
with the 
objective of steering new development to flood zone 1 (areas with the lowest 
probability of river or sea flooding).  When determining planning applications, local 
planning authorities should ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere and only 
consider development appropriate in areas at risk of flooding where, informed by a 
site-specific flood risk assessment, following the Sequential Test and, if required, the 
Exception Test. 

Page 15



 
73. The application is accompanied by a flood risk assessment (FRA), which highlights 

that the application site (along with the majority of West Auckland) is within flood 
zone 3a with a high flood risk probability.  Flood zone maps are defined by the 
Council’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, these maps are based on detailed 
topographical information, but do not take into account existing flood defences. In 
West Auckland flood defences in the form of a floodwall on the bank of the River 
Gaunless are present which would provide protection to the site and surrounding 
residential properties against a minimum of 1 in 200 year flood event. 
 

74. It is accepted that in relation to the sequential and exception tests referred to in the 
NPPF and PPG that there are other housing sites available to deliver housing 
development with less flood risk. However it is considered that in order to facilitate 
the regeneration of the site and secure associated improvements to the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area, the quantum of the proposed housing is 
justified. In this respect some account also needs to be taken of the likely demolition 
costs associated with the care home and limited returns on housing in the area. It is 
also considered that it is unlikely that a less vulnerable land use will come forward on 
the land given its location and constraints. These wider sustainability benefits are 
therefore considered sufficient to pass the first part of the exception test.  
 

75. The development is still required to show that it will be safe and will not increase 
flood risk elsewhere. In this respect in reviewing the FRA the Environment Agency 
has raised no objection to the application on flood risk grounds. This is on the 
provision that the finished floor levels of the development are sufficient to meet a 
1:200 year flood event and construction flood resilience measures are incorporated, 
along with the identification and provision of safe routes in out of the site for future 
residents.  The Environment Agency consider that the development is NPPF 
compliant in regards to matters of flood risk and the development would not impact 
on the risk of flooding elsewhere.  
 

76. With regards to the disposal of surface water from the site a final detailed design is 
not included within the FRA.  However, the need to adhere to the hierarchy of 
surface water disposal and the undertaking of further tests to establish whether 
soakaway and infiltration methods are achievable on the site is outlined.  No 
objections are raised in principle to this approach from the Council’s Drainage and 
Coastal Protection Section or Northumbrian Water. It is therefore recommended that 
conditions should be added to resolve final surface and foul water disposal on any 
approval, restricting surface water run off rates to appropriate rates.   
 

77. As a result of the above consultation responses, no objections are raised to the 
development on flood risk and drainage grounds having regards to WVDLP policy 
GDP1 and Part 10 of the NPPF and relevant guidance within the PPG. 
 

Other Issues 
 

78. The Environmental Health Section has recommended conditions relating to working 
hours and construction activities. While recognising that the Environmental Health 
Section have additional controls outside of planning that deal with noise nuisance 
and other construction related disturbances, given the proximity of neighbouring 
residential properties some form of control is necessary. T
[...]
to settlement limits 
when the proposal is assessed against all elements of sustainable development set 
out in the NPPF, it is considered that the scheme would represent a sustainable form 
of development, in accordance with the aims of the NPPF, and is therefore 
considered acceptable in principle.   
 

83. The proposed redevelopment of the site would have a positive impact on its 
condition and would enhance the character and appearance of the West Auckland 
Conservation Area, in accordance with national and local planning policy. It is also 
intended to help facilitate a wider redevelopment of the adjacent care home site 
which has a number of potential benefits. 
 

84. Although the application site is located within flood zone 3, the Environment Agency 
do no raise any objections to the development given the existing flood protection 
measures and subject to mitigation on the scheme. The redevelopment benefits are 
considered acceptable to meet the sequential and exceptions tests set out in the 
NPPF.   
 

85. The development would also be acceptable in relation to issues of highway safety, 
ecology, drainage, amenity, land stability and land contamination, subject to 
conditions.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application is Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the provision of 1 affordable housing unit and a contribution of 
£10,000 towards the maintenance and provision of public open space in the proximity of the 
site.  

Page 17



 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

 
Proposed Elevations, DRWG No 2015/MF/02, Date 4th Jan 2016   
Proposed Site
[...]
e land 
and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, 
property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried 
out safely without unacceptable risk to workers, neighbours and other offsite 
receptors in accordance with NPPF Part 11. 

 
 
 

Page 21



STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
86. In arriving at the recommendation to approve the application the Local Planning 

Authority has assessed the proposal against the NPPF and the Development Plan in 
the most efficient way to ensure a positive outcome through appropriate and 
proportionate engagement with the applicant, and carefully weighing up the 
representations received to deliver an acceptable development. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation 
Wear Valley District Local Plan  
National Planning Policy Framework  
Consultation responses 
County Durham Settlement Study 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 
  
 
  
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Part conversion and demolition of existing 
school to 6 apartments and erection of 10 

dwellings and associated infrastructure  

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
Erection of 10no. 
Dwellings 
 
 

Date  3 February 2016 Scale   1:1250 
 

 

Application Site 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2016
	5a DM/15/02958/FPA - Land to Rear of East Green Care Home, 3 East Green, West Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 18 February 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor and C Wilson

Also Present:
S Pilkington – Senior Planning Officer
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay and S Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor C Wilson declared an interest in Agenda item 5(a). The Member advised 
that she wished to address the Committee in support of the proposals and would 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the application.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to Councillor E Huntington being added to the list of apologies for 
absence. The Minutes were signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/15/02958/FPA - Land to Rear of East Green Care Home, 3 East 
Green, West Auckland 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of 10 no. dwellings on land to the rear of East Green 
Care Home, 3 East Green, West Auckland (for copy see file of Minutes).



S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site and the proposed layout.

The Officer advised of an amendment to paragraph 27 of the report which should 
read that the County Durham Plan had been withdrawn from examination.

Councillor C Wilson, local Member addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. The Member advised that a number of complaints had been received 
by the Police and herself regarding anti-social behaviour in the surrounding area. 
The proposed development would be welcomed by residents and visitors to West 
Auckland, and would enhance the area. The Member had only received positive 
comments from local residents who were pleased that the site would be improved.

Councillor Wilson left the meeting.

The Officer was asked by the Chairman to comment on flood risk mitigation. The 
Committee was informed that the majority of West Auckland was within flood zone 
3a, and there were flood defences in the form of a floodwall on the bank of the 
River Gaunless which would protect the site and surrounding properties. The 
Environment Agency had raised no objection to the application on flood risk 
grounds subject to mitigation measures, and the proposed increased finished floor 
levels would be sufficient to meet a 1:200 year flood event. The Council’s Drainage 
Section and Northumbrian Water had offered no objections subject to conditions to 
resolve final surface and foul water disposal.   

Councillor Richardson advised that on a visit to the site he had observed that the 
land in its current state was unsightly. The proposed development would improve 
the site and he moved approval of the application.
 
Councillor Huntington referred to the lane to the rear of the properties which she 
was concerned may attract anti-social behaviour. The Senior Planning Officer 
advised that the proposed footpath was not a through route and was a private 
footway which would give residents access to the gardens to the rear of their 
properties. 

In agreeing with Councillors Wilson and Richardson, Councillor Armstrong 
considered that this was a blight site which would be improved by the development 
of 10 houses, would secure £10,000 towards the maintenance and provision of 
public open space in the proximity of the site, and would create employment. The 
Member seconded approval of the application.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the provision of one affordable housing unit and a contribution 
of £10,000 towards the maintenance and provision of public open space in the 
proximity of the site.  


